1. Name of conveying party(iee): Eugene C. Briggs Wayne Robertson Christopher L. Gansel Additional name(s) of conveying party(ise) attached/ Dive BNo 3. Nature of conveyance: Basignment Ocher Security Agreement Cher 8/3/00 by ECE. 8/3/10 btation number(s) or patent number(s): 11 this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) 9/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? Name: Michael E. McKee<		attached original	documents or copy thereof	*
Wayne Robertson Name: Druck Gold Collection Christopher L. Gansel Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? Dyes No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Internal Address: Massignment Dyes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Massignment Dyes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Massignment Dyes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Massignment Dyes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Massignment Dyes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Massignment Dyes No 6. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Additional name(s) i address(s) attached? If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: Street Address: Street Address: <th></th> <th>rty(ies):</th> <th></th> <th></th>		rty(ies):		
240 Great Circle Rd 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name 0 other Change of Name 8/3/00 by FCB, 8/1/00 by WR & Execution Date: 9/2/00 by CLG 8/3/00 by FCB, 8/1/00 by WR & Execution number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be malled: 6. Total number of applications 1 and patents involved: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: 604 Swaps Lane Street Address: 604 Swaps Lane Street Address: TN Zip: 37923 6. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	Wayne Robertson			
attached? Image: Street Address: No. 344 Trademark street Address: No. 37228 Assignment Image: Merger Street Address: No. 344 Trademark street Address: No. 344 Trademark street Address: No. 344 Trademark street Address: No. 37228 Additional number of Name Street Address: No. 344 Trademark street Address: No. 37228 Additional number of application number(s) or patent number(s): Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? Image: I	Additional name(s) of	Conve vina	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attack 8/3/00 by ECB, 8/1/00 by WR & Execution Date: 9/2/00 by CLG 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? Yes MNO 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name:Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane Street Address: TN 37923 City: ST: 21p: 37923 City: ST: 21p: 37923 City: Street Address of party is street address of the	party(ies) attached?	🗆 Yes 🔳 No		
Bother	3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: NO. 3	44 Trademark S
Dother Additional name(s) & address(es) attact 8/3/00 by ECB, 8/1/00 by WR & Execution Date: If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application No.(s) 8. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications concerning document should be mailed: 1 Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: TN zip: 37923 Street Address: ST: 804 Swaps Lane C. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: ST:	Zip:
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? [Yes INO 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: TN zip: 37923 6. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 	Other		Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attac
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being, filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? [Yes INO 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: Knoxville City:ST:	Execution Date:)0 by WR &		🗌 Yes 🖾 No
of the application is:			i) :	
of the application is:	If this document is be	ing, filed together	with a new application, t	he execution date
09/575,279 filed 5/22/00 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane Street Address: TN Zip: 37923 City:	of the application is:			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Michael E. McKee 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Attorney at Law 804 Swaps Lane Image: Street Address: Street Address: Knoxville TN 37923 8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		No.(E)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Michael E. McKee 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Addrese: Attorney at Law Image: Bod Swaps Lane Image: Bod Swaps Lane Street Address: TN 37923 8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	A. Patent Application			
 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law 6. Total number of applications 1 and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane Street Address: TN 37923 City: ST: Zip: 37923 6. Total number of applications 1 and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Attorney at Law 6. Total number of applications 1 and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Attorney at Law 6. Total number of applications 1 8. Deposit account 8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 				
corresponding concerning document should be mailed: and patents involved: Name: Michael E. McKee Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane Knoxville TN ST: Zip: TN 37923 City: ST: Zip: Zip:				
Internal Address: Attorney at Law Street Address: Knoxville City:ST:ST:S7923 ST:S7923 ST:S79	09/575,279 filed	5/22/00		
804 Swaps Lane Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: TN 37923 Knoxville TN 37923 City: ST: Zip: Image: Street Address: ST: Street Address: TN ST: Zip: Image: Street Address: ST: ST: Zip: Street Address: ST: Street Address: ST: Street Address: ST: Street Address: Street Address: Street Address: Street Address: <th>09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni</th> <th>5/22/00 Additional numbers</th> <th>attached? []Yes []No 6. Total number of applic</th> <th>L</th>	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni	5/22/00 Additional numbers	attached? []Yes []No 6. Total number of applic	L
Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane G Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: TN 37923 City: ST: Zip: ST: Zip: Gamma Street Address: TN ST: Zip: Gamma Street Address: ST: ST: Zip:	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed:	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document	6. Total number of applic and patents involved:	لـــــا
Street Address:	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name: Michael E.	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee	 attached? Yes No. 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 	لـــــا
City: ST: Zip: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name:Michael E.	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed Authorized to be characterized to be characterized to be characterized.) s <u>40.00</u>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name:Michael E. Internal Addrese: Atto 804 Sv	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee prney at Law	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed Authorized to be characterized to be characterized to be characterized.) s <u>40.00</u>
	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name: Michael E. Internal Address: Atto Street Address: 804 Sw Street Address: TN	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee prney at Law waps Lane 37923	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed Authorized to be chan deposit account 8. Deposit Account number (Attach duplicate copy 	, s <u>40.00</u> rged to : of this page
	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name: Michael E. Internal Address: Atto Street Address: 804 Sw Street Address: TN	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee Drney at Law Vaps Lane vaps Lane 2 37923	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed Authorized to be chan deposit account 8. Deposit Account number (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit account account	, s <u>40.00</u> rged to : of this page
	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name: Michael E. Internal Address: Atto Street Address: 804 Sw Street Address: TN City: TN ST: D	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee orney at Law vaps Lane Zip: 37923 Zip: DO NOT USE	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 M Enclosed (3 Authorized to be chan deposit account 8. Deposit Account number (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit ac THIS SPACE) s <u>40.00</u> rged to : of this page ccount)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing instrument is true and correct	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name: Michael E. Internal Addrese: Atto Street Addrese: Atto Street Addrese: TN City: ST: D	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee Drney at Law Vaps Lane Zip: 37923 Zip: 37923	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 M Enclosed (Authorized to be chan deposit account 8. Deposit Account number (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit ad THIS SPACE) s <u>40.00</u> rged to : of this page ccount)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing instrument is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michael T. Maran $\mathcal{H} = \mathcal{H} = \mathcal{H} = \mathcal{H}$	09/575,279 filed 5. Name and address of pa corresponding concerni should be mailed: Name:Michael E. Internal Address: Atto Internal Address: Atto Street Address: Atto Street Address: TN City:ST: 0. Statement and signature To the best of my knowl and any attached copy i Michael E. McKee	5/22/00 Additional numbers rty to whom ng document . McKee Drney at Law Vaps Lane Zip: 37923 Zip: 37923 DO NOT USE	 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applic and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed Authorized to be chan deposit account 8. Deposit Account number (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit ad THIS SPACE) s <u>40.00</u> rged to : of this page ccount)

PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0107

ASSIGNMENT

I, Eugene C. Briggs, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6441 Far Hill Avenue, Dayton, Ohio 45459, Wayne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1718 Linden Avenue, Nashville, Tennessee 37212, and Christopher L. Gansel, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Hwy 283 South, Hill City, Kansas 67642 for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Black Gold Corporation, having a principal place of business at 240 Great Circle Road, No. 344 Trademark Square, Nashville, Tennessee 37228, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title: IMPROVED FLAME RETENTION HEAD AND NOZZLE BLOCK ASSEMBLY FOR WASTE OIL-BURNING SYSTEMS

Inventors: Eugene C. Briggs, Wayne Robertson, and Christopher L. Gansel

Dates of Execution: $\frac{3/3/2000}{8/1/2000}$ by Eugene C. Briggs $\frac{8/1/2000}{8/2/2000}$ by Wayne Robertson $\frac{8/2/2000}{2000}$ by Christopher L. Gansel

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0108

2000

CB

Eugene C. Briggs

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF Montgomery's

'I hereby certify that before me appeared Eugene C. Briggs, personally known by me who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

_____, 2000

2000

Matine H. X.

My Commission Expires: MAXINE G. GULLEY, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohlo My Commission Expires March 28, 2005

James U

Wavne Robe

STATE OF TENNESSEE)) § COUNTY OF DAVIDSON)

I hereby certify that before me appeared Wayne Robertson, personally known by me who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

X-1 , 2000

Loddoc Man t Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11-30-02

Christopher L. Gansel

STATE OF COUNTY OF

_____, 2000

8-2

I hereby certify that before me appeared Christopher L. Gansel, personally known by me who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

2000

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kaesas MARILYN J. WORCESTER My Appt. Exp.

Maulin & Worcester

My Commission Expires: 9-16-2000

PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0109



MARCH 19, 2001

PTAS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



101577018A

MICHAEL E. MCKEE ATTORNEY AT LAW 804 SWAPS LANE KNOXVILLE, TN 37923

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101577018

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDALLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING DOES NOT ADEQUATELY IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY NUMBER(S). THE APPLICATION NUMBER AND SERIES CODE OR THE SERIAL NUMBER AND FILING DATE IS REQUIRED.

SHAREILL COLES, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

> PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0110

RECORDED: 08/17/2000